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NOTE.

This pamphlet has been prepared to put in form a part of

the history of this Society and to furnish in addition to the

By-Laws a list of all the Fellows with their names in full and

complete addresses as far as could be ascertained by corre-

sponding with each member.

The compiler desires to thank each one who has cooperated

with him.

WALTER ELA,
Treasurer.
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BY-LAWS
OF THE

Middlesex South District Medical Society.

ARTICLE I.

FELLOWSHIP.

The Middlesex South District Medical Society shall consist

of all the Fellows of The Massachusetts Medical Society

residing in the Middlesex South District, vis., Arlington,

Ashland, Belmont, Brighton, Cambridge, Charlestown, Con-

cord, Everett, Framingham, Holliston, Hopkinton, Hudson,

Lexington, Lincoln, Maiden, Marlborough, Maynard, Medford,

Natick, Newton, Sherborn, Somerville, Stow, Sudbury, Wal-

tham, Watertown, Wayland and Weston.

ARTICLE II.

DUTIES OF MEMBERS.

Every member is expected to attend all the meetings of this

Society, and to communicate any instructive case that may
occur in his practice, any useful discovery that he may make

in medicine or surgery, or the allied sciences, and any inven-

tion that may have practical application in the same.

ARTICLE III.

ASSESSMENTS.

Every member of this Society, unless honorary or retired,

shall annually be assessed such sum as the Councillors shall

from time to time determine
; and, in addition, such sum as

may be authorized by vote of this Society at any stated meet-

ing, for the payment of its own expenses, in case the reversions



from the State Society shall at any time prove insufficient for

that purpose.

ARTICLE IV.

ETHICS.

The members of this Society shall, in their relations with

each other, with their patients, the profession at large and the

public, be guided by the Code of Ethics of The Massachusetts

Medical Society.

ARTICLE V.

MEETINGS.

There shall be two stated meetings in each year. The

annual meeting shall be held on the third Wednesday in April,

and the semi-annual meeting on the second Wednesday in

October. Unless otherwise ordered by vote of the Society,

these meetings shall be held respectively at Watertown and

Cambridge.

Special meetings shall be called on the written application

of five members. No business shall be introduced at a special

meeting, unless it shall have been announced in the call issued

therefor.

Meetings for scientific improvement may be held at such

times and places as the Society shall determine.

ARTICLE VI.

QUORUM.

Seven members shall constitute a quorum, but a less number

may adjourn the meeting from time to time.

ARTICLE VII.

ELECTION OF OFFICERS.

At the annual meeting there shall be elected by ballot a

President, who shall be ex officio a Vice-President of The
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Massachusetts Medical Society, a Vice-President, a Secretary,

a Treasurer, a Librarian, an Orator, a Commissioner of Trials,

Councillors in the proportion of one to every twelve Fellows

and a majority fraction thereof, five Censors, one of whom
shall be a Councillor and be designated a Supervisor, and one

Councillor to serve on the Nominating Committee for the

officers of The Massachusetts Medical Society and of a second

to act as an alternate.

ARTICLE VIII.

DUTIES OF THE PRESIDENT AND VICE-PRESIDENT.

The President shall preside at all meetings, and, at his dis-

cretion, approve all bills against the Society. At each stated

meeting he shall name one or more members, each of whom
shall be prepared to read at the next stated meeting an original

paper upon some topic connected with the practice of medicine

or surgery. In the absence of the President, the Vice-Presi-

dent shall preside. If both are absent, a Chairman shall be

chosen.

ARTICLE IX.

DUTIES OF THE SECRETARY.

The Secretary shall keep a record of all the proceedings of

the Society, and read the same upon due requisition. He
shall announce each meeting of the Society by sending a

printed notification to every Fellow at least seven days before

the time appointed for such meeting. He shall give immediate

notice to all who shall receive any election or appointment in

the Society. He shall perform such other duties as may be

assigned to him, in addition to those which are or may be

required of him by the By-Laws of The Massachusetts Medical

Society ;
or by any vote that may be passed by the said

Society or its Councillors.



ARTICLE X.

DUTIES OF THE TREASURER.

The Treasurer shall collect all assessments within the Dis-

trict as soon as may be, make such disbursements as may be

ordered by the Society, pay such bills as may be approved by
the President, and keep an accurate record of all receipts and

expenditures. He shall, at the annual meeting of the Society,

present an exact report of the condition of the treasury, shall

send a copy of it to each member, and shall submit his accounts

to such examination as the Society shall order.

He shall also perform such duties as may be required of

him by the By-Laws of The Massachusetts Medical Society,

or by any vote that may be passed by the said Society or its

Councillors.

ARTICLE XI.

DUTY OF THE LIBRARIAN.

Whenever the Librarian receives authentic information that

any publication has been sent out to the Fellows of The

Massachusetts Medical Society, he shall, at the next meeting
of the District Society, give due notice of such distribution.

ARTICLE XII.

DUTY OF THE COMMISSIONER OF TRIALS.

The Commissioner of Trials, whenever called upon by the

President of The Massachusetts Medical Society, shall serve

as a member of a Board of Trial, to try any Fellow charged
with infraction of the By-Laws of The Massachusetts Medical

Society.

ARTICLE XIII.

DUTIES OF THE COUNCILLORS.

The Councillors shall attend each stated meeting of the

Council at the time and place specified in the By-Laws of The



Massachusetts Medical Society, and such special meetings as

may be called by the President.

ARTICLE XIV.

DUTIES OF THE CENSORS.

The Censors shall, according to the Rules and By-Laws of

The Massachusetts Medical Society, examine for admission to

that Society such candidates residing within the Middlesex

South District as have received the education required, and

are otherwise duly qualified for examination, and none other.

Their meetings shall be held on the second Thursday in

November and the second Thursday in May.

ARTICLE XV.

DUTY OF THE ORATOR.

The Orator shall deliver at the annual meeting an original

address upon some subject connected with Medical Science.

ARTICLE XVI.

AMENDMENT OF BY-LAWS.

This Society shall, at its discretion, incorporate into its

By-Laws, as soon as practicable at a stated meeting, by a

majority vote and without previous notice, the substance of

any vote or resolution passed by the Councillors or The
Massachusetts Medical Society, and affecting the duties, rights

or privileges of this Society or of any of its officers. Other-

wise these By-Laws may be amended at any stated meeting

by a vote of three-fourths of the members present ; provided,

that the amendment is proposed in writing at the previous
stated meeting, and notice of the same sent by the Secretary
to each member of the Society.
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ARTICLE XVII.

COMMITTEE ON NECROLOGY.

The President, Secretary, and one member who shall be

appointed by the chair, shall constitute a Committee of

Necrology, whose duty it shall be to prepare a short biography
of any deceased member, which shall go on the records of the

Society.

RULES AND ORDERS.

I. ORDER OF BUSINESS.

1. Calling the meeting to order.

2. Reading, correction and acceptance of the Secretary's

record.

3. Report of the Librarian.

4. Report of the Treasurer. )

_. . \
At the annual meeting.

5. Election of officers. )

6. Appointment of Essayists.

7. Unfinished business.

8. New business.

9. Reading of appointed papers, with discussion and action

thereon.

10. Voluntary communications, with discussion and action

thereon.

11. Introduction of newly elected officers.

12. Adjournment.

n.

To the notice issued for the annual meeting, the Secretary
shall append a list of the names and residences of all the

members of the Society.



III.

The delivery of the annual address shall commence at least

one hour before the time fixed for dinner.

IV.

Unless the Society shall make a special appointment, the

President, Secretary and Treasurer shall be a Committee of

Arrangements for each and every meeting.

v.

Any one of the foregoing rules may be suspended by an

affirmative vote of two-thirds of those present at any meeting.

STANDING VOTES.

1. Voted, That a Committee of three be appointed by the

President, whose duty it shall be to nominate a list of officers

for the ensuing year, one member serving for three years,

one for two years and one for one year. The President shall

appoint the member for three years at the semi-annual meet-

ing. This Committee shall transmit its report to the Secre-

tary on or before the first day of the next April, and a printed

copy of that report shall be sent by him to each Fellow, at

least seven days before the annual meeting.

2. Voted, That on the third Wednesdays of July and

January, this Society will hold meetings for medical improve-

ment, at Natick, if no other place is designated.

3. Voted, That at each annual meeting delegates, in the

proportion of one to every ten Fellows, may be chosen to

attend the meeting of the American Medical Association.

4. Voted, That the Secretary be instructed to append to

the notices of the stated meetings of the Society, the names
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of the readers and the titles of their papers, so far as can be

ascertained.

5. Voted, That the Secretary be instructed, on or before

the first day of February in each year, to certify to the

Nominating Committee the number of Councillors to which

the Society is entitled.

STATE SOCIETY.

1. Voted, That the Secretaries of the District Societies be

instructed to notify delegates to the American Medical

Association, that they must inform the Recording Secretary

of the State Society, if they intend to be present at the

meetings of the Association, in order that credentials may be

sent to them.

2. Voted, Whenever a Fellow of this Society, owing more

than one assessment, pays for one year or more, the payment
or payments so made shall be invariably considered as for the

assessments longest due, and for none others.

3. Ordered, That at the end of the present financial year

of The Massachusetts Medical Society (May 31, 1877), and

thenceforward annually, there shall be set aside, as a dividend,

such portion of the balance remaining in the treasury as the

Committee on Finances, in consultation with the Treasurer,

shall determine (subject to the approval of the Council at its

annual meeting), to be distributed to the several District

Societies, in proportion to the number of the annual assess-

ments which have been paid in advance by the said Societies

respectively.



Officers of the Society,

J 898- J 899.

PRESIDENT,

EDMUND H. STEVENS.

VICE-PRESIDENT,

CHARLES H. COOK.

TREASURER,

WALTER ELA.

SECRETARY,

ALBERT AUGUST.

LIBRARIAN,

GEORGE A. OVIATT.



PAST OFFICERS.

PRESIDENTS.

JOSIAH BARTLETT, .

TIMOTHY WELLINGTON, .

SEWALL G. BURNAP,
HORATIO ADAMS,
MORRILL WYMAN, .

SIMON WHITNEY,
WILLIAM W. WELLINGTON,

JOHN W. OSGOOD, .

THEODORE KITTREDGE, .

ENOS HOYT,
ANSON HOOKER,
SAMUEL RICHARDSON,

JEFFRIES WYMAN, .

HOWLAND HOLMES,
MORRILL WYMAN, .

GEORGE J. TOWNSEND,
RICHARD L. HODGDON, .

ALONZO C. WEBBER,
ALFRED HOSMER, .

JOHN L. SULLIVAN,

ZABDIEL B. ADAMS,
STEPHEN W. DRIVER,

LINCOLN R. STONE,

JOHN T. G. NICHOLS,

CHARLES E. VAUGHAN, .

HORACE E. MARION,
GARDNER C. PIERCE,

EDMUND H. STEVENS,

Term of

l8 S I

1853

1854
l8 5 6

l8 5 8

i860

1862

l863

1864

1865
1866

1867

1869

1871

1872

1874

1876

1878
1880

1882

1884

1886

1888

1890

1892

1894

1896

1898

Service.

-1853

-1854
-l8 5 6

-l8 5 8

-i860

-1862

l863

1864
-l86 5

-1866

-1867

-1869

-1871

-1872
-l874

-1876

1878
-1880

-1882

-1884
1886

-1888

-1890

-1892

-1894

-1896

1898

VICE-PRESIDENTS.

TIMOTHY WELLINGTON,
SEWALL G. BURNAP,

1852-1853

1853-1854
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HORATIO ADAMS, 1854-1856
MORRILL WYMAN, 1856-1858
SIMON WHITNEY, 1858-1860
WILLIAM W. WELLINGTON, 1860-1862

JOHN W. OSGOOD, 1862-1863
THEODORE KITTREDGE, 1863-1864
ENOS HOYT, 1864-1865
ANSON HOOKER, 1865-1866
SAMUEL RICHARDSON, 1866-1867
HENRY COWLES, 1867-1868
HOWLAND HOLMES, 1868-1871
THADDEUS P. ROBINSON, 1871-1872
WILLIAM W. WELLINGTON, ..... 1872-1873
GEORGE J. TOWNSEND, 1873-1874
WILLIAM W. WELLINGTON, ..... 1874-1876
ALONZO C. WEBBER, ...... 1876-1878
ALFRED HOSMER, 1878-1880

JOHN L. SULLIVAN, 1880-1882

ZABDIEL B. ADAMS, 1882-1884
STEPHEN W. DRIVER, 1884-1886
LINCOLN R. STONE, 1886-1888

JOHN T. G. NICHOLS, 1888-1890
EDWARD R. CUTLER, 1890-1892
HORACE E. MARION, ...... 1892-1894
GARDNER C. PIERCE, 1894-1896
EDMUND H. STEVENS, 1896-1898
CHARLES H. COOK, ......

SECRETARIES.

JONATHAN W. BEMIS, 1851-1854
WILLIAM W. WELLINGTON, 1854-1856
OTIS E. HUNT, 1856-1859
CHARLES H. ALLEN, 1859-1861
ALFRED HOSMER, 1861-1863
FRANCIS H. BROWN, 1863-1865
JOHN T. G. NICHOLS, 1865-1868
CHARLES E. VAUGHAN, 1868-1879
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DAVID M. EDGERLY, 1879-1883
WALTER ELA, 1883-1888

JULIAN A. MEAD, ....... 1888-1891
FREDERIC W. TAYLOR, ...... 1891-1894
ALBERT AUGUST, 1894-

TREASURERS.

ROYAL S. WARREN,....... 1851-1864
FRANK R. C. KITTREDGE, 1864-1865

BENJAMIN F. D. ADAMS, 1865-1869

JOHN W. WILLIS, 1869-1888

WALTER ELA, ........ 1888-

LIBRARIANS.

EDWARD J. FORSTER, 1875-1876

EDWARD R. CUTLER, 1876-1877

MICHAEL A. MORRIS, 1877-1878

CHARLES K. CUTTER, 1878-1880

JAMES M. KENNISTON, 1880-1882

WALTER ELA, 1882-1883

WILLIAM A. WINN, 1883-1889

SAMUEL E. WYMAN, 1889-1893

CHARLES D. MCCARTHY, 1893-1894

FRANK M. SHERMAN, 1894-1895

ELLIOTT D. ROBBINS, 1895-1896

GEORGE A. OVIATT, 1896-



THE ANNUAL ADDRESSES.

1854. ANSON HOOKER,
"
Puerperal Peritonitis."

1855. SIMON WHITNEY,
" The Medical Profession."

1856. MORRILL WYMAN, " Intestinal Obstruction."

1857. HORATIO ADAMS, "Vaccination."

1858. JAMES M. WHITTEMORE, not delivered.

1859. SEWALL G. BURNAP, not delivered.

1860. JOHN LANGDON SULLIVAN, "Medical Reflections and Sug-

gestions."

1 86 1. RICHARD L. HODGDON, not delivered.

1862. None.

1863. CHARLES H. ALLEN, "Artificial Legs."

1864. ALFRED HOSMER,
"
Diagnostic Importance of Examinations

of the Urine."

1865. GEORGE C. LINCOLN,
" General Paralysis, or the Paralysis

of the Insane."

1866. GEORGE J. TOWNSEND, "Uterine Haemorrhage."

1867. ANSON P. HOOKER, not delivered.

1868. WILLIAM W. WELLINGTON, "Abortion."

1869. JOHN T. G. NICHOLS, not delivered.

1870. HENRY P. WALCOTT,
" Chloral Hydrate."

1871. CHARLES B. SHUTE,
" On Medical Education."

1872. HENRY M. FIELD, not delivered.

1873. FREDERIC L. THAYER, "Small-pox and Vaccination."

1874. BENJAMIN F. D. ADAMS, "Neuralgia."

1875. MORRILL WYMAN, "An Account of the Epidemic Constitu-

tion Observed in Cambridge, 1874-5."

1876. HORACE CHAPIN, "Diseases in Somerville During the Past

Year."

1877. HENRY O. MARCY, "Treatment of Fractures by Plastic

Splints."

1878. ALBERT L. NORRIS,
" Uterine Circulation."

1879. EDWARD S. WOOD,
" Some Forms of Albuminuria."

1880. JOHN T. G. NICHOLS,
" Cases in Obstetric Practice."

1 88 1. NORTON FOLSOM,
" Cases of Nervous Exhaustion."
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1882. EDWARD W. EMERSON, "The Man as Doctor."

1883. STEPHEN W. DRIVER,
" Old Age and Its Diseases."

1884. HENRY M. FIELD, "Six Generic Drug Modifications."

1885. LINCOLN R. STONE, "An Inquiry as to the Truth of Medical

Science and Belief."

1886. ALFRED F. HOLT, "Medical Expert Testimony as Given in

the Courts Today."

1887. HORACE E. MARION, "The Medicine of Today."
1888. HENRY P. WALCOTT, "On the Disposal of Sewage."

1889. CHARLES C. FOSTER, "Orthopedic Surgery."

1890. GEORGE E. TITCOMB, "An Obscure Case of Aneurism."

1891. WILLIAM A. BELL, "The Swing of the Pendulum."

1892. JOHN LANGDON SULLIVAN, "Preliminary Medical Educa-

tion."

1893. EDWARD R. CUTLER, "Sectarianism in Medicine."

1894. CHARLES H. COOK, "The Relation of the Medical Profes-

sion to Certain Social Conditions."

1895. DAVID E. BAKER,
" The Physician as a Citizen."

1896. EDWARD COWLES, "Mental Symptoms in General Diseases."

1897. JOHN L. HILDRETH, "On the Public Care of the Insane in

Massachusetts."

1898. WILLIAM H. BAKER, "The Significance of Uterine Haemor-

rhage at the Beginning and End of Menstrual Life."

1899. GEORGE LINCOLN GOODALE, "A Retrospect. Colonial and

British Army Surgeons on the igth of April, 1775."



PRESENT MEMBERSHIP.

Adams, Zabdiel Boylston, .

Atkinson, Lizzie Daniel Rose,

August, Albert, .

Averill, George Goodwin, .

Bailey, Marshall Henry,

Bailey, Walter Channing, .

Baker, David Erastus,

Baker, William Henry,

Baldwin, Herman Trost,

Baldwin, Sanford Oscar,

Bancroft, George Andrew, .

Barnes, Francis John, .

Bateman, Frank Elliot,

Bell, William Appleton,

Bemis, Charles Vose,

Benner, Herbert Orray,

Bigelow, Enos Hoyt, .

Blanchard, Albert Henry, .

Blood, Robert Allen, .

Bolton, Charles James,

Booth, Edward Chauncey, .

Brickett, Beatrice Hannah,

Broderick, Thomas Joseph,

Brown, Marshall Lebanon,

Brown, Orestes Morton,

Brown, Roscoe Ellsworth, .

Bruce, John Angus,

Bryant, Giles Waite, .

Bryant, Lewis Lincoln,

Bump, Lewis Nye,

Burke, Michael Francis,

Burleigh, Charles,

Burr, Charles Henry, .

Bushee, James Anson,

Cahill, Charles Sumner,

Cain, Will George,

Carr, Frank Fletcher,

Carroll, Thomas Francis, .

Chadwick, Henry Dexter, .

Chandler, Norman Fitch, .

Clancy, William Henry,

Framingham (Retired), High Street

West Newton, 1720 Washington Street

Cambridgeport, 322 Broadway
East Cambridge, 83 Third Street

Cambridge, 1039 Massachusetts Avenue

East Somerville, 72 Mt. Vernon Street

Newtonville, 227 Walnut Street

Waltham, South Street

Chestnut Hill, Middlesex Road
South Framingham, 54 Concord Street

Natick, 33 West Central Street

Cambridge,
Charlestown,

Somerville,

Medford,

South Framingham,

Framingham,
Sherborn (Retired),

Charlestown,

Somerville,

Somerville,

Newton Centre,

Charlestown,

Allston,

Everett.

Everett,

Everett,

West Somerville,

65 Brattle Street

17 Parker Street

26 Bow Street

44 High Street

55 Irving Street

Pleasant Street

Holliston Road

39 High Street

26 Chauncey Avenue

40 Boston Street

1241 Centre Street

114 Main Street

19 North Beacon Street

46 Chelsea Street

385 Broadway

699 Broadway

296 Elm Street

Cambridgeport, 782 Massachusetts Avenue

Somerville, 138 Central Street

Natick, 43 Florence Street

Maiden, 361 Main Street

Newton Highl'ds, Lake Av., cor. Walnut St.

Medford,

Cambridgeport,

Cambridgeport,

Cambridgeport,

Newton,

Waltham,

Medford,

East Cambridge,

49 Sheridan Avenue

311 Prospect Street

12 Lee Street

142 Antrim Street

389 \Vashington Street

255 Moody Street

57 High Street

80 Otis Street
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Clark, James Colby Dorr, .

Clark, Leonard Brown,

Clark, Mary Wilson, .

Clarke, Augustus Peck,

Cleary, James,

Cleaves, Frederick Henry, .

Cleaves, James Edwin,

Cochran, William James, .

Codding, Edwin Hayden, .

Cogswell, Edward Russell, .

Cogswell, George Proctor, .

Collins, Orville William, .

Conroy, Peter John, .

Cook, Charles Henry,

Couch, John Francis, .

Cousens, Nicholas William,

Covvles, Edward,

Crocker, John Myrick,

Crozier, Thomas,

Cunningham, Thomas Edward,

Currie, John Zebulon,

Curtis, Francis George,

Curtis, Henry Fuller, .

Cutler, Edward Roland,

Cutter, Charles Kimball,

Daniel, Vivian, .

Darling, Eugene Abraham,

Davis, Bessie Delano,

Davis, Samuel Alonzo,

Davenport, Bennett Franklin,

Davenport, Charles Albert,

Deal, Edward Elvin, .

Deal, George Francis,

Deane, James Robinson,

Dearborn, Alvah Berton,

Dearborn, John George,

Dennett, Charles Augustus,

Donahue, William Francis,

Dow, Edmund Scott, .

Dow, James Arthur, .

Driver, Stephen William,

Drown, Edward Payson,

Dudley, Augustus William,

Dudley, Charles,

Duff, John,....
D unbar, Frank Asaph,

Medford.

Waverley, Sycamore, cor. White Street

Medford.

Cambridge, 825 Massachusetts Avenue

Cambridgeport, 545 Massachusetts Avenue

Concord, Main Street

Medford, 8 Salem Street

Natick, 50 West Central Street

Somerville, 163 Highland Avenue

Cambridge, 61 Kirkland Street

Cambridge, 18 Garden Street

South Framingham, 23 Park Street

Everett,

Natick,

Somerville,

Waltham,

Waverley,

Cambridgeport,

Charlestown,

Cambridgeport, 847 Massachusetts Avenue

Cambridge, 907 Massachusetts Avenue

36 Norwood Street

35 West Central Street

42 Bow Street

17 Crescent Street

McLean Hospital

321 Broadway

223 Main Street

West Newton,
East Somerville,

Waltham,

Somerville,

Watertown,

60 Temple Street

145 Perkins Street

716 Main Street

175 School Street

55 Mt. Auburn Street

Charlestown,

Watertown,

Newton,

Maiden,

Maiden,

Newton Highlands,

Somerville,

Charlestown,

Cambridge, 1603 Massachusetts Avenue

Cambridgeport, 13 Magazine Street

195 Main Street

31 Coolidge Hill Street

Park Street

2 Mountain Avenue

627 Salem Street

9 Forest Street

34 Bow Street

2 Wood Street

Arlington, 754 Massachusetts Avenue

No. Cambridge, 2277 Massachusetts Avenue

Allston, 14 Harvard Avenue

Cambridgeport, 23 Magazine Street

Cambridge, 5 Farwell Place

Maiden, 31 Washington Street

No. Cambridge, 1879 Massachusetts Avenue

Cambridgeport, 164 Harvard Street

Charlestown, 5 Dexter Row

Cambridge, 44 Brattle Street



Durell, Thomas Moulton, .

Button, Samuel Lane,

Dvvyer, John Edward,

Eastman, Charles Albert, .

Ela, Walter, ....
Emerson, Edward Waldo, .

Everett, James Bradley,

Fales, Alonzo Cartland,

Farnham, Edwin,

Farrell, George Lewis,

Fernald, Walter Elmore,

Finnigan, Patrick Joseph, .

Fitz, George Wells,

Fitzsimmons, Philip Mansfield, .

Flewelling, Douglas Scovil,

Flowers, William C aidwell,

Follett, Ammi Ward, .

Folsom, Norton,

Foster, Charles Chauncy, .

Freeman, Franklin Willard,

French, George Merrill,

Frisbie, Jesse Franklin,

Gallison, Henry Hammond,
Gibbons, Shenvin,

Goodale, George Lincoln, .

Goodwin, Richard James Plumer,

Gould, Charles Asahel,

Gould, Joshua Bayley,

Greene, William Addison, .

Greenleaf, George Walter, .

Greenwood, Allen,

Griffin, Arthur George,

Griffin, Frederic Stanley,

Gunter, Adolphus Birum, .

Hall, Walter Langdon,

Hammond, William Penn, .

Hanscom, Sanford,

Harding, Ambrose Hastings,

Harriman, James Lang,

Hatchett, William Josephus,

Haynes, Charles Frederick,

Hedenberg, James,

Henshaw, George Bridges, .

Hildreth, John Lewis,

Hildreth, William Hartwell,

Hill, Eugene Woodbury,

Somerville,

Newton Centre,

Cambridgeport,

Charlestown,

Cambridge,

Concord,

Everett (Retired),

Maiden,

Cambridge,

Maiden,

Waverley.
East Cambridge,

Cambridge,
East Cambridge,

Somerville,

Cambridgeport,

Somerville,

Cambridge,

Cambridge,
Newton Lower Falls,

Maiden,

Newton,

Cambridge,

131 Highland Avenue

1294 Centre Street

15 Norfolk Street

76 High Street

13 Ash Street

Lowell Road

78 Norwood Street

76 Pleasant Street

4 Story Street

377 Highland Avenue

361 Cambridge Street

6 Acacia Street

503 Cambridge Street

9 Carlton Street

87 Norfolk Street

359 Medford Street

19 Berkeley Street

8 Elmwood Avenue

Grove Street

67 Salem Street

488 Centre Street

94 Brattle Street

Lexington, Massachusetts Avenue

Cambridge (Honorary), 10 Craigie Street

Maiden, 481 Pleasant Street

Newton Highlands, Forest Street

W. Somerville (Retired), 12 Winter Street

Arlington, 688 Massachusetts Avenue

Somerville, 95 Pearl Street

Waltham, 837 Main Street

Maiden, 195 Pleasant Street

Watertown, 23 Mt. Auburn Street

Charlestown, 2 Dexter Row
Medford, 50 Water Street

Charlestown, 47 Monument Square
East Somerville, i Webster Street

Natick, 17 West Central Street

Hudson, 39 Church Street

East Somerville, 99 Perkins Street

Brighton, 29 Sparhawk Street

Medford, 14 Salem Street

Cambridge, 1131 Massachusetts Avenue

Cambridge, 14 Garden Street

Newton Upper Falls, 65 High Street

Newton, Kenrick Street
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Hobbs, Ezra Allen,

Hoitt, Eugene Gorham,

Holmes, Harry Clinton,

Hood, Mary Gould,

Hooker, Edward Dwight, .

Hoyt, Walter Scott, .

Hunt, Israel Thorndike,

Hunt, Otis Eugene,

Hunt, William Otis, .

Hutchinson, Cheesman Palmer,

Hutchinson, Claribel Merrill,

Hutchinson, Charles Marlin,

Ilsley, Frederick Roscoe,

Jackson, Alton Atwell,

Jackson, Fred William,

Jarvis, William Furness,

Jewett, Walter Kendall,

Johnson, Herbert Shattuck,

Jones, Charles David,

Jones, George Warren,

Jones, Lombard Carter,

Keegan, Charles Andrew, .

Kelley, Michael Joseph,

King, Myron Louis,

Kingsley, Charles,

Knowlton, Herbert Eugene,

LaMarche, Walter Joseph, .

Lancaster, Sherman Russell,

Lane, Albert Clarence,

Lawrence, James Wilmot, .

Lawson, Frederick Bartlett,

Leahy, Thomas Joseph,

Lockhart, Joseph Smith,

Loring, Robert Pearmain, .

Lowe, Fred Messenger,

Lyons, Joseph Benedict,

Maguire, Charles Francis, .

Mahoney, George Clifton, .

Mahoney, John Bernard,

Makechnie, Horace Perkins,

Marion, Horace Eugene,

Marion, Otis Humphrey,
Maskell, Leonard Joseph, .

McCarthy, Charles Daniel,

McCarthy, Eugene Allan, .

McCarthy, John Coakley, .

South Framingham,

Marlborough,

Cambridge,
Newton Centre,

Arlington,

Waltham,

Charlestown,

40 Union Avenue

12 Howe Street

407 Broadway
1 6 Institution Avenue

1 8 Pleasant Street

104 Crescent Street

20 Monument Square
Newtonville (Retired), 310 Walnut Street

Newtonville,

Auburndale,

Waltham,

Cambridge,

Medford,

Everett,

Weston,

Waltham,

Belmont,

Maiden,

Maiden,

310 Walnut Street

88 Central Street

814 Main Street

2 Mt. Auburn Street

50 Park Street

512 Broadway
Centre Street

233 Moody Street

Pleasant Street

472 Pleasant Street

32 Washington Street

Cambridgeport, 892 Massachusetts Avenue

Maiden,

Arlington,

Watertown,

Cambridge,

Marlborough,

Cambridgeport,

i Newbury Street

707 Massachusetts Avenue

82 Main Street

293 Broadway
14 Wetherbee Street

12 Brookline Street

Cambridge, 1038 Massachusetts Avenue

Cambridgeport, 5 Pleasant Street

West Medford, i ro Allston Street

Maiden, 234 Main Street

Newton Centre, 21 Chase Street

Cambridgeport, 303 Broadway

Cambridgeport, 837 Massachusetts Avenue

Newton Centre, Crescent Avenue

West Newton, 1 354 Washington Street

200 Main StreetCharlestown,

Somerville,

Somerville,

Medford,

West Somerville,

Brighton,

Allston,

Waltham,

Maiden,

511 Medford Street

415 Highland Avenue

64 Salem Street

238 Elm Street

5 Sparhawk Street

22 Harvard Avenue

113 Taylor Street

164 Pleasant Street

Cambridgeport, 458 Massachusetts Avenue

Maiden, 221 Highland Avenue
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McCarthy, Thomas Francis,

McCauley, Albert Anthony,

McCollester, John Quincy Adams,

McCormick, Cornelius Joseph, .

McDonald, James Athanasius, .

Mclntire, Herbert Bruce, .

McKeen, Sylvester Forshay,

McKenty, John Edmund,

McKenzie, John Robert,

McNally, William Joseph, .

MeOwen, William Henry, .

McQuaid, Thomas Bernard,

Mead, Julian Augustus,

Merrill, Arthur Ellsworth, .

Miles, George Albert, .

Mongan, Charles Edwin,

Morris, Michael Augustine,

Morris, Richard Holt,

Morse, Charles Frederick, .

Morse, Frank Leander,

Morse, Luther Blodgett,

Murphy, John McKonkey, .

Newton, Adin Hubbard,

Newton, Edward Cazneau,

Nichols, John Taylor Gilman,

Norris, Albert Lane, .

Nott, Albert, ....
Nutter, William Dennett, .

Oakes, Fitz Albert,

O'Donnell, Francis Michael,

O'Donnell, Louis Patrick, .

Oviatt, George Alexander, .

Palmer, George Munroe,

Page, George Thornton,

Palmer, Lewis Merritt,

Parker, Frank Howard,

Phipps, Walter Andros,

Pickard, Isaiah Lovell,

Pierce, Gardner Carpenter,

Pillsbury, Ernest Dean,

Plummer, Edward Marwick,

Plummer, Francis Joseph, .

Plummer, Frank Wentworth,

Porter, Frank Edward,

Potter, Frances WT

ason,

Preble, Wallace,....

Marlborough.

Brighton,

Waltham,

Waltham,

Charlestown,

Cambridge,

Allston,

Waltham,

247 Market Street

266 Moody Street

825 Main Street

116 Main Street

4 Garden Street

548 Cambridge Street

188 Moody Street

Cambridgeport, 901 Massachusetts Avenue

Charlestown, 31 Monument Square
Newton Upper Falls, 280 Elliot Street

Everett, 487 Broadway
Watertown, 4 Irving Street

Somerville, 367 Medford Street

West Somerville, 249 Elm Street

Somerville, 18 Central Street

Charlestown, 308 Main Street

Everett, 109 Main Street

South Natick, 2 Pleasant Street

Somerville, 162 Highland Avenue
Watertown (Retired), 2 Riverside Street

Maiden, 89 Hancock Street

Everett (Retired), 47 Linden Street

Everett, 76 Norwood Street

Cambridge, 63 Brattle Street

Cambridgeport, 760 Massachusetts Avenue
West Newton, 1375 Washington Street

Maiden, 34 Maplewood Street

South Framingham, Irving Street

Newton, 619 Washington Street

Somerville, 269 Washington Street

South Sudbury.

Cambridge, 1640 Cambridge Street

Cambridgeport, 113 Inman Street

South Framingham, 62 Concord Street

Maiden, 18 Bryant Street

Hopkinton, 14 Church Street

Concord Junction.

Ashland, Alden and Central Streets

Somerville, 92 Holland Street

Charlestown, 5 Adams Street

Maiden, 67 Salem Street

Maiden, 322 Pleasant Street

Auburndale, 409 Auburn Street

South Framingham, Lexington Street

Cambridge, 22 Appian Way
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Prior, Charles Edwin,

Proctor, Joseph Whipple, .

Putnam, Willard Abram,

Ransom, Nathaniel Morton,

Redfearn, Joseph,

Reed, Andrew Fairfield,

Rice, Frederick Winslow, .

Rice, Walter Henry, .

Richards, William,

Richardson, William Shedd,

Ring, Allan Mott,

Ring, Arthur Hallam,

Robbins, Elliot Daniels,

Rowen, Henry Stanislaus, .

Ryder, Godfrey, ....
St. Clair, Austin Emery,
St. Denis, Joseph Nelson, .

Sanborn, Edwin Aaron,

Sawin, Charles Dexter,

Sawyer, Frank Wade,

Shannon, Nat Vaughan,

Sherman, Frank Morton, .

Silva, Francis Pierce, .

Slayter, John Theodore Harding,

Smith, Alfred Charles,

Smith, Frederick Glazier, .

Somers, John Edwin, .

Soules, Silas George, .

Spalding, Fred Maurice,

Sprague, Rufus "William,

Stackpole, George Edmund,

Stearns, Daniel Waldo,

Stevens, Andrew Jackson, .

Stevens, Charles Wistar,

Stevens, Edmund Horace, .

Stickney, Edwin Pangman,
Stiles, Fred Merritt, .

Stone, Lincoln Ripley,

Strong, Lawrence Watson, .

Stubbs, Frank Raymond, .

Sullivan, John Langdon,

Swan, William Donnison, .

Sylvester, William Hillman,

Taylor, Frederic Weston, .

Thayer, Frederick Lyman, .

Tilton, Josiah Odin,

Maiden,

Maiden,

Cambridgeport, 923

Somerville,

Hudson,

Arlington,

P>righton,

Waltham,

Natick,

Maryborough,

Arlington Heights,

Arlington Heights,

Charlestown,

Brighton,

Maiden,

South Framingham,

Medford,

East Somerville,

Charlestown,

Everett,

Cambridgeport, 891

West Newton,

Charlestown,

Cambridgeport,

Everett,

East Somerville,

No. Cambridge, 1979

Hudson,

Cambridge,

Charlestown,

Maiden,

Newton,

Maiden,

Charlestown,

No. Cambridge, 1911

Arlington,

Waltham,

Newton,

Waban,

Newton,

Maiden,

Cambridge,

Natick,

Cambridge, 1735

West Newton,

Lexington,

82 Summer Street

96 Washington Street

Massachusetts Avenue

94 Summer Street

21 Pope Street

20 Maple Street

2 Murdock Street

88 Crescent Street

5 Tibbetts Street

8 Getting Avenue

165 Hillside Avenue

165 Hillside Avenue

46 High Street

30 Bennett Street

321 Pleasant Street

61 Concord Street

3 Forest Street

24 Franklin Street

349 Main Street

96 Chelsea Street

Massachusetts Avenue

Fairview Terrace

208 Main Street

123 River Street

249 Main Street

49 Cross Street

Massachusetts Avenue

7 Felton Street

8 Scott Street

407 Main Street

1 1 8 Salem Street

259 Watertown Street

539 Main Street

54 Elm Street

Massachusetts Avenue

58 Pleasant Street

292 Moody Street

131 Vernon Street

Windsor Road

510 Centre Street

88 Summer Street

167 Brattle Street

6 Clarendon Street

Massachusetts Avenue

473 Waltham Street

Massachusetts Avenue
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Titcomb, George Eugene, . . Concord, Sudbury Street

Tolman, Julia, .... Arlington, 695 Massachusetts Avenue

Trueman, Harmon Silas, . . Somerville, 145 Summer Street

Trull, Washington Benson, . Concord, River Street

Tuttle, Albert Henry, . . . Cambridgeport, 897 Massachusetts Avenue

Tuttle, George Thomas, . . Waverley, McLean Hospital

Tyler, Waldo Henry, . . . No. Cambridge, 2304 Massachusetts Avenue

Valentine. Henry Charles, . . Lexington, Massachusetts Avenue

Vaughan, Jonas Hobart, . . Everett, I Corey Street

Vincent, Philip, .... Waltham, 98 Maple Street

WT

adsworth, Peleg, . . . Maiden, i Heath Place

Walcott, Henry Pickering, . . Cambridge, 1 1 Waterhouse Street

Wallace, George Loney, . . Waverley.

Watson, Walter Linwood, . . Lincoln.

Webber, Alonzo Carter, . . Cambridge (Retired), 951 Mass. Avenue

Webber, Frank Orlando, . . Cambridgeport, 9 Lee Street

Webber, Frederick Ward, . . Newton, 465 Centre Street

Webber, Samuel Gilbert, . . West Newton, Highland Street, cor. Lenox

Weeks, William Joshua, . . Maiden, 64 Maple Street

West, George Leon, . . . Newton Centre, 860 Beacon Street

Wetherbee, Roswell, . . . Cambridgeport, 476 Massachusetts Avenue

W7

hite, Emory Lincoln, . . SomerviHe, 124 Highland Avenue

White, Horace Carr, . . . East Somerville, 149 Perkins Street

Whitehill, George Edward, . Everett, 16 Norwood Street

Whiting, Geo. Washington Whitney, Somerville, 282 Broadway

Wight, Daniel Webster, . . West Medford, 86 Boston Avenue

Wilder, Raymond Sargent, . No. Cambridge, 1925 Massachusetts Avenue

Wiley, Alfred Soule, . . . Newton Highlands, 1099 Walnut Street

Wilkin, Anna Mary, . . . South Framingham, 53 Concord Street

Williams, Harry Edwin, . . Newtonville, 400 Newtonville Avenue

Williams, Joseph, . . . Charlestown, 45 Monument Square

Willis, Charles Austin, . . Waltham, 564 Main Street

Willis, John Warren, . . . Waltham, 564 Main Street

Willis, Reuben, .... Somerville, 285 Broadway

Winslow, Kenelm, . . . Newton, 135 Vernon Street

Withee, Frederick Elmarien, . Newton Highlands, 9 Forest Street

Wood, Henry Austin, . . Waltham, 742 Main Street

Worcester, Alfred, . . . Waltham, 742 Main Street

Wyman, Morrill, . . . Cambridge (Retired), 77 Sparks Street

Yenetchi, Henry Ainsworth, . Belmont, Moore Street

Young, Edgar William, . . Everett, 537 Broadway
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